
Page 1 of 3 

 

M/s.RAGHUNATH PATHAGAR 

(Implementing Agency (IA), Raghunath Coir Cluster) 

 

Tender No: SFURTI-II/ODI-RAGHUNATH/MC-001/2019-20 dt. 29.04.2020  

Tender for the Supply, erection and commissioning of machineries, equipments and its accessories for the Common Facility 

Center of Raghunath Coir Cluster on turnkey basis 
 

CORRIGENDUM-1 dated 14.05.2020 

The above tender was already published in the Coir Board website and ITCOT website on 29.04.2020. Based on the queries during the pre-bid meeting held 

on 11.05.2020, the following amendments are issued in the tender schedule: 

Sl. 

No 

Page 

No 
Clause No. Existing Clause Revised Clause 

1.  Cover 

page, 

- Last date & Time for submission of bid: 20.05.2020, 05.00 PM 

 

Date & Time of opening of bid : 21.05.2020, 11.00 AM 

(Technical bids only) 

Extended Last date & Time for submission of bid: 

02.06.2020, 05.00 PM 

Date & Time of opening of bid : 03.06.2020, 11.00 AM 

(Technical bids only) 

2.  2 Clause 1 –  

Pre-amble (Last 

sentence) 

The Tender notification has been published fixing the date of 

opening of tender as 21.05.2020 at 11.00 am 

The Tender notification has been published fixing the 

extended date of opening of tender as 03.06.2020 at 11.00 am 

3.  3 Clause 5 (b) –  

Purchase of 

tender document 

The Tender document can be downloaded from 29.04.2020 to 

20.05.2020 

The Tender document can be downloaded from 29.04.2020 to 

02.06.2020 

4.  5 Clause 10 (f) –  

Submission of 

Tender  

Tender should be dropped only in the Tender box kept at the 

office of “M/s.Raghunath Pathagar, House no.29, Seven Hills 

City,Post Ambapua, via Berhampur, PS Gopalpur, District 

Ganjam - 760011” on or before 05.00 PM on 20.05.2020. 

Tenders will not be received by hand 

Tender should be dropped only in the Tender box kept at the 

office of “M/s.Raghunath Pathagar, House no.29, Seven Hills 

City,Post Ambapua, via Berhampur, PS Gopalpur, District 

Ganjam - 760011” on or before 05.00 PM on 02.06.2020. 

Tenders will not be received by hand 

5.  5 Clause 10 (g) –  

Submission of 

Tender  

Alternatively, the tenders can be submitted through registered 

post so as to reach the above address on or before 05.00 PM on 

20.05.2020. Tenders received after the specified time will not 

be considered and IA will not be liable or responsible for any 

postal delays. 

Alternatively, the tenders can be submitted through registered 

post so as to reach the above address on or before 05.00 PM 

on 02.06.2020. Tenders received after the specified time will 

not be considered and IA will not be liable or responsible for 

any postal delays. 



Page 2 of 3 

 

Sl. 

No 

Page 

No 
Clause No. Existing Clause Revised Clause 

6.  6 Clause 13 (a) –  

Opening and 

Evaluation of  

Tender  

The tender box will be closed at 5.01 PM as per the office 

clock on 20.05.2020 (Place of tender submission: 

M/s.Raghunath Pathagar, House No.29, Seven Hills City, 

Post Ambapua, Via Berhampur, PS Gopalpur, District 
Ganjam – 760011) and the received tenders in the tender box 

will only be opened. Tenders received after specified date and 

time will not be accepted. The Tender will be opened by the 

Tender committee at 011.00AM on 21.05.2020 in the presence 

of the available Tenderers/ representatives of the Tenderers 

who choose to be present. The venue of the Bid opening shall 

be at the Regional Office Coir Board, Udyogpuri, 

Jagamara, Khandagiri, Bhubaneswar, Odisha – 751030. 

The Tenderers or their authorized agents are allowed 

to be present at the time of opening of the tenders. 

The tender box will be closed at 5.01 PM as per the office 

clock on 02.06.2020 (Place of tender submission: 

M/s.Raghunath Pathagar, House No.29, Seven Hills City, 

Post Ambapua, Via Berhampur, PS Gopalpur, District 
Ganjam – 760011) and the received tenders in the tender 

box will only be opened. Tenders received after specified 

date and time will not be accepted. The Tender will be 

opened by the Tender committee at 011.00AM on 

03.06.2020 in the presence of the available Tenderers/ 

representatives of the Tenderers who choose to be present. 

The venue of the Bid opening shall be at the Regional 

Office Coir Board, Udyogpuri, Jagamara, Khandagiri, 
Bhubaneswar, Odisha – 751030. The Tenderers or their 

authorized agents are allowed to be present at the time of 

opening of the tenders. 

7.  3 Clause 3 (c) –  

Qualification 

criteria  

The tenderer should have at least 3 years of experience (as 

on 29
th

 February 2020) in the field of manufacture/sales of 

tendered items, for which the bidder bids. 

The tenderer should have at least 3 years of experience 

(as on 31
st
 March 2020) in the field of manufacture/sales 

of tendered items, for which the bidder bids. 

8.  3 Clause 3 (d) –  

Qualification 

criteria  

The minimum Average Annual Turnover of the tenderer 

in the last three financial years i.e. 2016-17, 2017-18 and 

2018-19 shall be as given below: 
 

Package Turnover  

Package I Rs.30.00 lakhs 

Package II Rs.50.00 lakhs 
 

Note: The turnover stipulated is package specific, 

irrespective of the number of packages tendered. 

The minimum Average Annual Turnover of the tenderer 

in the last three financial years i.e. 2016-17, 2017-18 

and 2018-19 or 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 shall be 

as given below: 
 

Package Turnover  

Package I Rs.30.00 lakhs 

Package II Rs.50.00 lakhs 
 

Note (1) : The turnover stipulated is package specific, 

irrespective of the number of packages tendered. 

 

Note (2) : If the average annual turnover is lesser, the 

bidder shall have the experience of supplying similar 



Page 3 of 3 

 

Sl. 

No 

Page 

No 
Clause No. Existing Clause Revised Clause 

items for a minimum of 5 units in the previous three 

years and should submit proof for supply of the same 

viz. Workorder / Performance letter from clients. 
 

9.  13 Annexure – I 

Technical 

Specification 

Package I 

Coir yarn 

spinning 

machine 

PACKAGE – I  - Coir yarn spinning machine 
 Specification for Product/Machinery Output/ Performance 

(Strict adherence required) 
 

Product Requirement/Machine Output/Performance 

Output Capacity per 

machine 

Min. 80kg to 110kg / 8 hours,  

depending on yarn runnage 

Finished product 

(Yarn) range 

100 to 200 mtr. runnage for 

loose twist yarn 

230 mtr. and above runnage 

for loose twist yarn 
The tenderer shall offer the Double Head Double Conveyor 

type Coir yarn Spinning machine with Auto feeding system 

strictly meeting the above requirements on Product/Machinery 

output. 

 

PACKAGE – I - Coir yarn spinning machine 
(ii) Specification for Product/Machinery Output/ 

Performance (Strict adherence required) 
 

Product Requirement/Machine Output/Performance 

Output Capacity per 

machine 

Min. 80kg to 110kg / 8 hours,  

depending on yarn runnage 

Finished product 

(Yarn) range 

100 to 200 mtr. runnage for 

loose twist yarn 

230 mtr. and above runnage 

for hard twist yarn 
The tenderer shall offer the Double Head Double Conveyor 

type Coir yarn Spinning machine with Auto feeding system 

strictly meeting the above requirements on 

Product/Machinery output. 

 

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

 

 

PRESIDENT 

 

 


